

No. 17-950

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ROSS WILLIAM ULBRICHT,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF REASON FOUNDATION, CATO
INSTITUTE, COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE, AND R STREET INSTITUTE AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER
LAW OFFICES OF MANUEL S.
KLAUSNER
One Bunker Hill Bldg.
601 West Fifth St.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 617-0414
mklausner@klausnerlaw.us

BRADLEY A. BENBROOK
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN M. DUVERNAY
BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC
400 Capitol Mall, Ste. 2530
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 447-4900
brad@benbrooklawgroup.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 2018

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

ILYA SHAPIRO
TREVOR BURRUS
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

JIM HARPER
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
1310 L St. NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 331-1010
jim.harper@cei.org

CHARLES DUAN
R STREET INSTITUTE
1212 New York Ave. NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
cduan@rstreet.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
BRIEF BACKGROUND ON THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN IP ADDRESSES AND WEBSITES	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Internet Usage Is Literally Essential To Much Of Modern Life, So The “Assumed Risk” Premise Underlying The “Third Party” Doctrine Cannot Be Fairly Applied To It	8
A. “Assuming Risk” Implies Choice	9
B. Americans Have No Choice Regarding Whether to Use the Internet if They Wish to Be Productive Members of Society	11
II. The Second Circuit, Like Other Courts, Inexplicably Concluded That An IP Address Reveals No “Content”—Despite The Link Between The Address And A Particular Website	15

III.	The Statutory Authorization For Pen/Trap Data Seizure Imposes Almost No Limits On Government Attorneys' Discretion	23
	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , cert. granted, No. 16-402 (argued Nov. 29, 2017)	5
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010)	8, 12
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966)	9, 12
<i>In re Application of United States for an Order Authorizing Use of a Pen Register & Trap</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D. Mass. 2005).....	6
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	16
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	3, 7, 23
<i>Lopez v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 427 (1963)	9, 12
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013)	9
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998)	10
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	12
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	3, 7

<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Christie</i> , 624 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008)	6, 18, 19–20
<i>United States v. Fregoso</i> , 60 F.3d 1314 (8th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>United States v. Hallmark</i> , 911 F.2d 399 (10th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	3, 7, 22–23
<i>United States v. Perrine</i> , 518 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>United States v. Ulbricht</i> , 858 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017)	5, 8–9, 15–16, 17–18
<i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971)	9
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980)	16

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2510.....	17
18 U.S.C. § 3122.....	23, 24, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3123.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 3127.....	6, 17

Other Authorities

Chief Justice John G. Roberts, 2014 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary (Jan. 2015).	15
<i>Escaping Fourth Amendment Doctrine After Jones: Physics, Law, and Privacy Protection</i> , 2011–2012 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 219 (2012).....	7
Laura K. Donahue, <i>Bulk Metadata Collection: Statutory and Constitutional Considerations</i> , 37 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 757 (2014).....	24–25
Laura K. Donahue, <i>The Fourth Amendment in a Digital World</i> , 71 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 533 (2017)	9, 22
Matthew J. Tokson, <i>The Content/Envelope Distinc- tion in Internet Law</i> , 50 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2009)	19
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, U.S. Attorneys’ Manual § 9–7.500	6, 20
